Selling and marketing expenses 銷售及營銷開支 (135,328) (114,467)

General and administrative expenses 一般及行政開支 (70,971) (90,694)

Research and development expenses 研發開支 (28,352) (27,493)

Loss from operations 經營虧損 (189,632) (118,997)

Net finance (expense)/income 財務（開支）╱收益淨額 (133) 1,000

Fair value changes of financial instruments

measured at fair value through profit or loss

以公允價值計量且變動計入當期
損益的金融工具的公允價值變動 (7,161) (3,408)

Share of loss of associates 應佔聯營公司虧損 (364) (1,026)

Loss before tax 除稅前虧損 (197,290) (122,431)

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 – (24)

Loss for the period 期內虧損 (197,290) (122,455)

Attributable to: 歸屬於：
Equity shareholders of the Company 本公司權益股東 (197,290) (122,451)

Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 – (4)

截至二零二二年六月三十日止六個
月業績表現

Management Discussion and Analysis

管理層討論及分析

Interim Report 2022 | BabyTree GroupIIn24

REVENUE

Our total revenue increased by 1.4% to RMB137.1 million for the six

months ended June 30, 2022, compared to RMB135.2 million for the six

months ended June 30, 2021, primarily due to an increase in revenue

from our E-commerce business. The following table sets forth our

revenue by segment for the periods indicated:

Six months ended June 30,

截至六月三十日止六個月
2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二一年

Amount

% of total

revenues Amount

% of total

revenues

金額
佔總收入的
百分比 金額

佔總收入的
百分比

RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

人民幣千元 % 人民幣千元 %

Advertising 廣告 107,878 78.7 120,390 89.1

E-commerce 電商 27,203 19.8 13,370 9.9

Others 其他 2,049 1.5 1,425 1.0

Total 總計 137,130 100.0 135,185 100.0

收入

相較截至二零二一年六月三十日止六個月的總
收入人民幣135.2百萬元，我們於截至二零二二
年六月三十日止六個月的總收入增加1.4%至人
民幣137.1百萬元，乃主要由於電商業務收入增
加。下表載列於所示期間按分部劃分的收入：

Management Discussion and Analysis

管理層討論及分析

中期報告 2022 |寶寶樹集團團團團 25

REVENUE (Continued)

Advertising

Revenue from our advertising business decreased by 10.4% to

RMB107.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022, compared

to RMB120.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021. The

decrease was primarily because under the influence of COVID-19,

the macroeconomic environment in China has deteriorated, and our

advertising customers started to tighten their budgets, resulting in a